
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-144 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE 

PURSUANT TO EGMC 3.42.188(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH D-TAC K9, LLC 
FOR POLICE CANINE TRAINING EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT 

AND MODIFYING PRICING THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has a Canine Unit made up of six 
police canines and their police officer handlers; and 

WHEREAS, the Canine Unit assists with criminal apprehension, narcotics 
detection, firearms detection, locating missing persons, and providing public 
demonstrations; and 

WHEREAS, this type of work requires on-going professional training provided by 
individuals with extensive police canine expertise; and  

WHEREAS, in 2019, staff publicly announced a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
seeking service providers for police canine training services and received one proposal 
from D-TAC K9, LLC (D-TAC K9) and  

WHEREAS, staff determined D-TAC K9 was able to provide the services outlined 
in the RFP and has received superior, dependable training from D-TAC K9 for the past 
three years; and  

WHEREAS, the current agreement with D-TAC K9 expires June 30, 2022, and 
allows for a three year extension, at the City’s discretion. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to 
EGMC 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to: 

1. Execute the first amendment to the contract with D-TAC K9, LLC for police canine
training, extending the term of the contract for three years and modifying pricing
through the new termination date of June 30, 2025.

2. Execute all future amendments to the agreement concerning extensions of time
and increases to pricing for services as allowed by the contract, provided that such
amendments do not result in an increase to the total compensation authorized to
be paid to D-TAC K9, LLC.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th

day of June 2022 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY  



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-144 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on June 8, 2022 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.12 ATTACH 1 Reso approving contract extension with D-TAC K9 for Police Canine Training
	144

